

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4177 OF 2022**

Digitally  
signed by  
VASANT  
ANANDRAO  
IDHOL  
Date:  
2024.06.26  
19:07:31  
+0530

VASANT  
ANANDRAO  
IDHOL

Sanjay Rajaram Nalawade ...Petitioner

Versus

High Power Grievance Redressal  
Committee And Ors. ...Respondents

....

Mr.Manoj Patil with Mr.Shubham Dhange for the Petitioner.

Adv.Shamiyana Hussein i/b Mr.Rakesh Sawant for Respondent  
Nos.1,2,3 and 5.

Ms.S.S. Jadhav, A.G.P for the Respondent – State.

....

**CORAM : AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.**  
**DATE : 20<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2024**

**P.C.:**

1. This is the third time the matter is listed before Court and on every listing, the Court has spent some time on the matter. Now the learned counsel for the respondent nos.1 to3 and 5 submits that the matter does not pertain to the assignment of this Court and should be listed before the Division Bench. This could have been pointed by the counsel for the parties on the first day and this has resulted in

unnecessary wastage of time of this Court, which could have been given to some one else. The conduct therefore, according to me, is not conducive to the furtherance of justice.

2. Office to verify and list the matter before appropriate bench. This would however, be subject to the cost of Rs.5,000/- each to be paid by the respective counsel appearing for the petitioner and respondent nos.1 to 3 and 5. The fine be paid to Advocates Association of Western India Generation Next, having A/c No.000110110007807, Bank of India, Mumbai Main Branch, IFSC Code BKID0000001, as a condition precedent before listing the matter.

**(AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.)**